
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Manager:  
Shaid Mahmood 
Tel: 22 43973 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Marsh Street, LS26 0AD 

On Monday, 6th September, 2010 at 4.00 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
T Grayshon - Morley South; 
S Varley - Morley South; 

 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
S Smith - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Proce
[...]
t each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 

   COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the report of the Interim 
Director of Children’s Services. 
 
Presentation: 5 Minutes / Discussion : 10 
Minutes 
 

11 - 
32 

9   
 

  SOUTH LEEDS DIVISIONAL COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation: 5 Minutes / Discussion: 10 
Minutes 
 

33 - 
62 

   EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY CENTRES 
REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation: 5 Minutes / Discussion: 10 
Minutes 
 

63 - 
72 

11   
 

  OUTER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE WELL 
BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation: 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 Minutes 
 

73 - 
106 

12   
 

  AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
Presentation: 5 Minutes / Discussion 5 Minutes 
 

107 - 
170 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

13   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday, 18 October 2010 – Thorpe Primary 
School 
Monday 29 November 2010 – Drighlington Meeting 
Hall 
Monday, 31 January 2011 – Morley Town Hall 
Monday, 14 March 2011 – Civic Chamber, 
Rothwell One Stop Centre 
 
All meetings start at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

   MAP TO TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Civic Chamber, Rothwell One Stop Centre 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, J Elliott, B Gettings, 
S Golton, T Leadley, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw, S Smith, S Varley and 
D Wilson 

 
 
 

1 Election of Chair  
 

The report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer informed Members of the 
arrangements for the annual election of the Area Committee Chair.  It was 
reported that a nomination had been received in support of Councillor Robert 
Finnigan to take the Chair for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 
Following a show of hands, it was 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Robert Finnigan be elected as Chair of the 
South Outer Area Committee for the 2010/11 Municipal Year. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the meeting designated exempt on the 
grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted 
or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so designated as 
follows: 
 
Agenda Item 18, Town Centre Management, discussion of the Options as 
outlined in paragraph 6.0 under the terms of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4 (3) (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)) and on the 
grounds that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

The following declarations of personal interests were made: 
 

• Councillor Elliott – Agenda Item 18, Town Centre Management -  as a 
Member of the Morley Town Centre Partnership (Minute No. 16 refers) 

• Councillo
[...]
the Morley Literature Festival (Minute No. 
15 refers) and Agenda Item 18, Town Centre Management as a 
Member of Morley Town Council (Minute No. 16 refers) 

 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Grayshon. 
 

5 Minutes - 15 March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

 
7 Area Committee Roles 2010 -11  
 

This report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods presented the 
Area Committee with a summary of their Area Functions and Priority Advisory 
Functions for 2010/11.  As there were no significant changes proposed to the 
functions agreed by the Executive Board for 2009/10, it was agreed that this 
approval is to be rolled forward to 2010/11. 
 
Members discussed the role of Community Environmental Officers and 
Community Environmental Support Officers and further information was 
requested on enforcement issues and the issue of Fixed Penalty Notices.  
Further discussion focussed on street cleansing. 
 
RESOLVED – That the summary of approved Area Functions and designated 
priority functions for 2010/11 which are appended to this report be noted. 
 
(Councillor Renshaw joined the meeting at 4.10 p.m. during the discussion on 
this item). 
 

8 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer outlined the procedures 
for Council appointments to outside bod
[...]


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14 Well-being Budget Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
Members with the following: 
  

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area 
Committee’s budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval. 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date. 

• A summary of the revenue allocation for 2010/11 Well being 
Revenue Budget already approved and linked to the priorities and 
outcomes identified in the approved Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

• An update on the Small Grants budget. 

The Area Committee was asked to consider the approval of funding for 
additional litterbins across the South Outer area.  Further discussion included 
the  additional allocation to each Area Committee from the Area Committee 
Wellbeing Capital programme and Members queried whether this was the 
same for each Area Committee regardless of the number of Wards involved.  
Area Management staff agreed to investigate this.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the content of the report be noted. 
(b) That the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0 be 

noted. 
(c) That the actual revenue expenditure for 2009/10 as outlined in 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
(d) That the revenue allocation for 2010/11 as outlined in 2.2. be noted. 
(e) That the ring fence revenue amounts for 2010/11 as outlined in 

Appendix 1 be noted. 
(f) That the capital allocation for 2010/11 as outlined in 2.2 be noted. 
(g) That the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in 

Appendix 2 be noted. 
(h) That £12,800 capital (£3,200 from each ward pot) towards Outer 

South Additional Litterbins as detailed in 4.4.1 be agreed. 
(i) That the Small Grants situation as outlined in 5.1 be noted. 

 
15 Area Managers Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods detailed a 
range of activities taking place within the Outer South Leeds Area and also 
provided Members with an update on actions and achievement of the Area 
Management Team relating too priorities and work of the Area Committee 
since the Area Committee meeting in March 2010. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

 

• Work that was linked to the Area Delivery Plan 

• Ginnel Mapping 

• Site Based Gardeners 

• Morley Literature Festival – it was reported that the Arts Council would 
not be contributing this year 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Terms of Reference and 

Community Skip criteria for 2010/11 as outlined in 6.1 be confirmed. 
(c) That Morley North be the next ward to have a ginnel location map 

compiled as outlined in 6.1. 
(d) That £30,000 funding and locations outlined in 6.5 for the Site 

Based Gardeners Project be confirmed. 
 

16 Town Centre Management  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
Members with an opportunity to review the Town Centre Management Project 
and following Member briefings, consider future options for the future delivery 
of the project. 
 
The Chair welcomed Peter Mudge. Town Centre Management to the meeting.  
Peter gave the Area Committee a brief overview of the work carried out by 
Town Centre Management in Morley and Rothwell over the previous few 
years and  possible future areas of work. 
 
The Chair thanked Peter for his efforts on behalf of the Area Committee and 
the Meeting went into private session to discuss the options as outlined in the 
report. 
 
Members discussed the options available.  It was proposed to take Option 3 
as described in paragraph 6.2.3 of the report with the amendment that the 
project should end in September 2010 and Members subsequently voted in 
favour of this option. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report noted. 
(b) That Option 3 as described in paragraph 6.2.3 be agreed as the 

preferred option for the future delivery of Town Centre Management 
with the amendment to end the current project at the end of 
September 2010. 

 
17 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 6 September 2010 – Rothwell One Stop Centre 
Monday, 18 October 2010– to be arranged 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 6th September, 2010 

 

Monday, 29 November 2010 – Drighlington Meeting Hall 
Monday, 31 January 2011 – Morley Town Hall 
Monday, 14 March 2011 – Rothwell One Stop Centre 
 
All meetings to commence at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.05 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date:  Monday 6th September 2010    
 
Subject : Children’s Services Performance Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

To provide the Outer South Area Committee with various Children’s Services performance 
data disaggregated at Area Committee or Ward level. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with performance data 

relating to Children’s Services. 
 
1.2 To provide information on the performance data to be provided at the January cycle of 

meetings. 
 
1.3 To provide information on progress and activity that has taken place to improve 

safeguarding arrangements across the city during 2009-10. 
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Following the last performance report that was presented in February 2010 an 

approach was developed and agreed with Locality Enablers which incorporated the 
feedback from the various Area Committee meetings.  It was agreed that performance 
reports would be presented twice a year – January and September.  The report to be 
taken to the September cycle of meetings would i
[...]
and, in some service 
areas, rationalisation of locally based services. Central to the review will be the aim of putting Area 
Committees at the very heart of local decision making and service accountability 
 
The portfolio of centres to be managed by the Area Committees was created by the transfer of centres from 
the former Neighbourhoods and Housing and Learning and Leisure Directorates. The sponsoring service is 
currently the Regeneration Service. There are currently 71 centres across the city, 24 of which are leased 
out to voluntary organisations while 47 are directly managed by the council. 
 
This report provides Area Committees with details of their actual expenditure for the 2009/10 financial year, 
information on the 2010/11 budget allocations for their centres, details of maintenance issues that have been 
dealt with by Corporate Property Management, rental support awarded to leased centres and other issues 
associated with the local portfolio of the Committee. The area committee is asked to consider the issues 
raised in the report and agree actions as appropriate. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 

 

Agenda Item: 
 
Originator:  Liz Jarmin / Trudie 
Canavan 
 
Tel: 3952395 
 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call in Details set out in the 
report 

 ü 
 

 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
  ü 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 63



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 This report provides: 

• Actual spend against budgets for 2009/10 

• Budget allocations for 2010/11  

• Details of investment made via Corporate Property Management service (CPM) 
in 2009/10 

• Rental support to leased centres for 2010/11  

• Area specific information for each of
[...]
 linked to the priorities and outcomes identified in the approved Area Delivery 
Plan (ADP). 

 

Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget, and agree 
any actions.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 
 

Originator:  
Thomas O’Donovan 
Tel: 224 3040 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 üüüü 

 

 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
    

Agenda Item 11

Page 73



1.0 Purpose of This Report 
The report provides:  

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area Committee’s 
budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval. 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date. 

• A summary of the revenue allocation for 2010/11 Well being Revenue Budget 
already approved and linked to the priorities and outcomes identified in the 
approved Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

• An update on the Small Grants budget. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible 
for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

 

2.2 The Well being Budget for the Outer South is comprised of a revenue and capital  
allocation. The revenue allocation for 2010/11 financial year, approved by the 
Executive Board is £207,960. The capital allocation for the financial year 2010/2011 
had initially been confirmed as £20,000. This allocation has now been altered, see 
3.2.2.  

 
3.0 Well being Budget Pos
[...]
5.0 Small Grants Update  
 

5.1  The following small grants have been approved since the last meeting and are listed 
here for information. 

   

Organisation Project Amount 

Carlton Village Residents Assoc Carlton Village Gala £490 

Newlands and Denshaws TARA Community Outing £220 

  
6.0 Implications For Council Policy and Governance 
 
6.1  There are no direct implications for the above as a result of this report. 
 
7.0 Legal and Resource Implications 
 
7.1  Legal implications as a result of this report will be reflected in any subsequent                                       
       Funding Agreements and Contracts to Tender that arise from projects funded from  
        the Well being Budget. 
 
7.2  Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Well being Revenue 

Budget is limited and the remaining balance of the Well being Budget for capital will 
be reduced as a result of any projects funded.  

 

Page 82



8.0 Conclusions 
 
8.1   The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well being       

Budget. 

9.0 Recommendations 

9.1 Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) Note the contents of the report. 

b) Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0. 

c) Note the ring fence revenue amounts for 2010/11 as outline in Appendix 1. 

d) Note the Wellbeing capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

e) Consider the project proposals detailed in 4.4 

f) Note the Small Grants situation in 5.1 

 

Background Papers: 

 

Ø Well Being Report 21st June 2010 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Outer South Wellbeing Budget

2008 - 2010

2010 / 2011

Allocation £209,370.00

Carry forward £33,888.00

TOTAL £243,258.00

Approved Actual Committed Balance

Outer South Skips 

Budget  

£3,000.00 £220.00 £1,130.00 £1,650.00

To provide skips for 

community use. 

Outer South Small 

Grants Fund

£10,000.00 £2,630.00 £0.00 £7,370.
[...]
usic Festival and provide 

an income to the group by hiring staging 

out to users of Blackburn Hall for a 

nominal fee.

Rothwell Total

Improve retail area on Manor Road in 

Wood Lane, Rothwell.

Rothwell Competitive 

Music Festival

£2,100 £0

P
a
g
e
 1

0
5



P
a
g
e
 1

0
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



  
Report of the Director of Environments & Neighbourhoods  
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: Monday 6th September 2010 
 
Subject: Area Managers Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report details a range of activities taking place within the Outer South Leeds Area, some 
of which are dealt with in greater detail elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
This report provides Members with an update on actions and achievements of the Area 
Management Team relating to priorities and work of the Area Committee since the Area 
Committee meeting in June 2010.  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention in a succinct fashion, brief details of the range of 

activities with which the Area Management Team are engaged based on the Area 
Delivery Plan priorities, that are not addressed in greater detail elsewhere on this 
agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning or the opportunity to request 
a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

  
2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Members will recall at the March Area Committee, a new format for this report was 
introduced based on the Area Delivery Plan themes and priorities. Ward Members 
confirmed priorities for 2010/11 during the recent round of ward member briefing 
meetings and the 2010/11 Area Delivery Plan was approved at the last Area 
Committee.  

 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
  
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: 
  

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 

Originator: 
Shaid Mahmood  

Tel: 224 3040  

 

 

Delegated Execut
[...]
ment as appropriate. 
b) agree the move to rental support for Kaleidoscope at West Ardsley as well as the    
development of a new door way. 
c) agree Member nominations to Area Committee sub groups presented in  
Appendix 3. 
d) discuss and agree locations for the out of hours patrols to target dog fouling as 
outlined in Appendix 6a. 
e) agree to the use of the promotional poster as outlined in Appendix 6b and for the 
production of 16 metal signs to be included in an Out of Hours Dog Warden Patrols 
project. 
f) agree £1,122 revenue Well being Funding for Rothwell Christmas Fayre as outlined 
in 9.2.5. 
 
 
 

Page 118



Background Papers: 
 
Ø Area Managers 21st June 2010 
 
Ø Well Being Report 21st June 2010 
 
Ø ‘Department of Communities and Local Government: Extra Support for Town 

Centres’, Regeneration Management Team Meeting, 14th October 2009 
 

Ø Conservation Area Reviews 10th September 2007 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: Bob Gettings (Chair), Don Wilson and Karen Renshaw 

In attendance: Sharon Smith, Carl Sawyer, Trudie Canavan  
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Terry Grayshon and Jack Dunn, Sheila Crossley, Malcolm 

Fisher 
 
1.0 Introductions & Apologies ACTION 
 Councillor Renshaw was welcomed as a substitute for Councillor Dunn. 

Carl Sawyer and Trudie Canavan were welcomed to the meeting. The 
following staff changes were noted, Sheila Crossley would be replaced by 
Malcolm Fisher. Sharon Smith would no longer be covering Rothwell. Alan 
Broughton (07891 272 805) would the new officer for that area. 
 

 

   
2.0 Minutes of the last meeting  
 Minutes of the last meeting held on 12 May were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 

 

3.0 Matters Arising  
 Councillor Dunn queried capital receipt from former Blackgates. Shelagh Crossley 

to follow up. 

 

SC/MF 

   
4.0 Property maintenance  
 Monitoring of individual facility maintenance would be recorded in the 

Action Plan. 
 
 
An u
[...]
endix oneA
	csafety.Appendix oneB
	csafety.Appendix oneC
	csafety.Appendix oneD
	csafetyAppendix two
	csafety.Appendix three
	csafetyAppendix four

	10 Outer South Community Centres Report
	11 Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report
	Wellbeing REVENUE Appendix 1
	Wellbeing CAPITAL Appendix 2

	12 Area Manager's Report
	Area Managers Appendix 1
	Area Managers Appendix 2
	Area Managers Appendix 3
	Area Managers Appendix.4
	Area Managers Appendix 5
	Area Managers Appendix 6
	Area Managers Appendix 7
	Area Managers Appendix 8
	Area Managers Appendix 9a
	Area Managers Appendix 9b
	Area Managers Appendix 10a
	Area Managers Appendix 10b
	Area Managers Appendix 11
	Area Managers Appendix 12

	Map to Today's Venue



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors J Dunn, J Elliott, S Golton, T 
Grayshon,  T Leadley, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw, S Varley and D Wilson 

 
 
 

18 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor T Leadley declared a personal interest in the following items: 
 

• Agenda Item 10, Outer South Community Centres Report as Deputy 
Chairman and Secretary of Lewisham Park Youth Centre 

• Agenda Item 11 – Outer South Area Committee Well Being Budget 
Report due to his respective positions as a Trustee of Morley Elderly 
Action and as a Member of Morley Town Council which partly funded 
Town Centre Management 

• Agenda Item 12 – Area Manager’s Report as a Member of Morley 
Town Council which partly funded Town Centre Management. 

 
Councillor T Grayshon declared a personal interest in the following items: 
 

• Agenda Item 11 – Outer South Area Committee Well Being Budget 
Report due to his position as a Member of Morley Town Council which 
partly funded Town Centre Management 

• Agenda Item 12 – Area Manager’s Report as a Member of Morley 
Town Council which partly funded Town Centre Management. 

 
Councillor J Elliott declared a personal interest in the following items: 

 

• Agenda Item 11 – Outer South Area Committee Well Being Budget 
Report due to her respective positions as a Member of Morley Elderly 
Action and as a Member of Morley Town Council which partly funded 
Town Centre Management 

• Agenda Item 12 – Area Manager’s Report as a Member of Morley 
Town Council which partly funded Town Centre Management. 

 
Councillor Varley declared a personal interest in the following ites: 
 

• Agenda Item 11 – Outer South Area Committee Well Being Budget 
Report due to her respective positions as a Member of Morley Elderly 
Action and as a Member of Morley Town Council which partly funded 
Town Centre Management 

• Agenda Item 12 – Area Manager’s Report as a Member of Morley 
Town Council which partly funded Town Centre Management. 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

 
Councillor R Finnigan declared a personal interest in the following items: 
 

• Agenda Item 11 – Outer South Area Committee Well Being Budget 
Report due to his position as a Member of Morley Town Council which 
partly funded Town Centre Management 

• Agenda Item 12 – Area Manager’s Report as a Member of Morley 
Town Council which partly funded Town Centre Management. 

 
19 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Gettings and 
Smith. 
 

20 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2010  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2010 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

21 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 
Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

22 Children's Services Performance Report  
 

The report of the Interim Director of Children’s Services provided Members 
with various performance data disaggregated at Area Committee or Ward 
level. The report also provided information on progress and activity that had 
taken place to improve safeguarding arrangements across the City during 
2009-10. 
 
The Chair welcomed Amanda Jackson, Locality Enabler and Gail Faulkner, 
Head of Service Delivery (South), to the meeting. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following issues: 
 

• Work with looked after children 

• Those not in education, employment or training (NEETs) 

• Work on safeguarding 

• Identifying children who had left the care system 

• Social Care issues 

• Referral processes 

• The Common Assessment Framework 

• The role of intervention panels 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Numbers of looked after children across Outer South Leeds and 
particularly each ward – it was reported that it was difficult to provide 
totally accurate figures as those in care may come from other parts of 
the City or elsewhere. 

• There had been an increase in the number of referrals during the past 
12 months. 

• Unaccompanied children who arrived from abroad – it was reported 
that these children would be immediately placed in care whilst their 
families were traced. 

• Educational issues for looked after children.  It was reported that 
looked after children had traditionally been low achievers. 

 
It was reported that a further update report would be presented to the 
Committee in January/February 2011. 
 
The Chair thanked Amanda Jackson and Gail Faulkner for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

23 South Leeds Divisional Community Safety Partnership Update Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods outlined the 
community safety issues in Outer South Leeds and the actions that had been 
taken to address them. 
 
The Chair welcomed Gerry Shevlin, Community Safety Co-ordinator and 
Inspector Sue Jenkinson to the meeting. 
 
The following key issues were highlighted: 
 

• Crime figures and related activity across the area 

• Provision of safewater security marking 

• Burglary – levels had dropped lower in all 4 Outer South wards than 
the City average 

• Drug offences had reduced across Outer South Leeds. 

• Anti Social Behaviour 

• CCTV Provision 

• PaCT meetings 

• Safer Schools Partnerships 

• Area Committee funded activity 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

• Traffic issues – including speeding prevention and issues related to 
staff training 

• Role of the Priority Neighbourhood Worker 

• Dealing with anti social behaviour 

• There was liaison with schools that didn’t have police officers in 
attendance. 

 
The Chair thanked Gerry Shevlin and Inspector Jenkinson for their 
attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and the proposal to enhance the role 
of the Community Safety Champion be approved. 
 

24 Outer South Community Centres Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
following information: 
 

• Actual spend against budgets for 2009/10 

• Budget allocations for 2010/11  

• Details of investment made via Corporate Property Management 
service (CPM) in 2009/10 

• Rental support to leased centres for 2010/11  

• Area specific information for each of the centres in the portfolio 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Youth facilities at the Blackgates site 

• Capital receipts from the Blackgates site 

• Maintenance budgets 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

25 Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report  
 

The report  of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
Members with the following: 
 

• The current position on the Well Being budget 

• Details of 2010/11 Well Being budget allocations 

• Details of revenue and capital funding for consideration and approval 

• Details of revenue and capital projects agreed to date 

• A summary of the revenue allocation for the 2010/11 Wellbeong 
Revenue Budget already approved and linked to the priorities and 
outcomes identified in the Area Delivery Plan 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) That the report be noted 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

(b) That the position of the Well Being Budget as set out at Paragraph 3.0 
be noted. 

(c) That the ring fence revenue amounts for 2010/11 as outlined in 
Appendix 1 be noted. 

(d) That the Wellbeing capital projects already agreed as listed in 
Appendix 2 be noted. 

(e) That the following Wellbeing applications be agreed: 
(i) SID Device (Speed Indicator Display) - £2,516.58 capital  
(ii) Speeding Prevention (Rothwell, Robin Hood, Woodlesford 

and Oulton) - £5,000 revenue 
(iii) Morley Crime Reduction Initiatives - £5,000 revenue 
(iv) CCTV Manor Road Shops - £3,389 capital 
(v) Football Changing Facilities –  

(f) That the small grants situation as outlined in paragraph 5.1 be noted. 
 
  
 

26 Area Manager's Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods detailed a 
range of activities that had taken place within the Outer South Leeds Area.  It 
also provided Members with an update on actions and achievements of the 
Area Management Team that related to priorities and work of the Area 
Committee since the Area Committee meeting in June 2010. 
 
The report detailed actions carried out under the themes of the Area 
Development Plan and Members were asked to make decisions on the 
following issues: 
 

• Rental support for Kaleidoscope and development of a new doorway at 
the West Ardsley Centre 

• Sub-group nominations 

• Locations for dog patrols and signage. 

• Well being funds for Rothwell Christmas Fayre. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Conservation audits – a procedural objection had been recived 
regarding the Morley Area Conservation Audit and a formal public 
meeting would follow. 

• Subsidies for the Garden Maintenance Service.  It was reported that 
Area Management staff were working with Morley Elderly Action to 
resolve this. 

• Members concern regarding the proposed list of sites where dog 
warden patrols would be and how these had been decided upon.  
Members were asked to inform Area Management of other areas they 
would like to see patrolled. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 18th October, 2010 

 

(a) That the report be noted 
(b) That the move to rental support for Kaleidoscope at West Ardsley 

as well as the development of a new doorway be agreed. 
(c) That Member nominations to sub groups as presented in appendix 

3 be agreed. 
(d) That locations for out of hours patrols to target dog fouling as 

outlined in appendix 9a be agreed.  Further locations to be supplied 
by Ward Members. 

(e) That the use of the promotional poster as outlined in appendix 9b 
and the production of 16 metal signs to be included in an Out of 
Hours Dog Warden Patrol project be agreed. 

(f) That £1,122 revenue Well Being Funding for Rothwell Christmas 
Fayre as outlined in 9.2.5 be agreed. 

 
27 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday, 18 October 2010, Thorpe Primary School 
Monday, 29 November 2010, Drighlington Meeting Hall 
Monday, 31 January 2011, Morley Town Hall 
Monday, 14 March 2011, Rothwell One Stop Centre 
 
All meetings start at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 6.05 p.m. 
 
 


